recognition of the continued uncertainty around timing and volumes of those joining the register (UK and overseas), and the current stability of the existing registrant
workforce. We do not carry any additional income caution provision as a financial risk within the plan.

• The second model above looks to forecast using an assumption of historical % growth in both the Dentist and DCP register size across the last 6 years.
• Based on continued growth of the registrant base at a level equal to the current trend, the current level of ARF would generate a surplus of £1.3m over the plan period.
• Sensitivity analysis has been completed on the assumptions applied to register growth across the next 3-year period of the plan. The above tables set out various

scenarios of movement in register growth from the current trend, and the impact on ARF income against plan budget. For example:
• Should growth reduce by 0.5% to the current forecast in both the DCP and Dentist register, this would provide an average annual deficit in ARF income of £0.1m.
• Should growth increase by 1% to the current forecast in both the DCP and Dentist register, this would provide an average annual surplus in ARF income of £0.4m.

Sensitivity analysis to ARF income for changes to register growth
Average annual sensitivity of ARFs based on 2023 forecast register volumes

Dentist register growth 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.5% -0.5% -0.5% -0.5% -1.0% -1.0% -1.0% -1.0%
DCP register growth 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5%
Dentist Registrant number 43,859   44,298   44,298   44,298   44,298   44,078   44,078   44,078   44,078   43,859   43,859   43,859   43,859   43,640   43,640   43,640   43,640   43,420   43,420   43,420   43,420
DCP Registrant numbers 74,861   75,610   75,235   74,861   74,487   75,610   75,235   74,861   74,487   75,610   75,235   74,861   74,487   75,610   75,235   74,861   74,487   75,610   75,235   74,861   74,487
Dentist ARF 694 £30,743 £30,743 £30,743 £30,743 £30,590 £30,590 £30,590 £30,590 £30,438 £30,438 £30,438 £30,438 £30,286 £30,286 £30,286 £30,286 £30,134 £30,134 £30,134 £30,134
DCP ARF 113 £8,544 £8,502 £8,459 £8,417 £8,544 £8,502 £8,459 £8,417 £8,544 £8,502 £8,459 £8,417 £8,544 £8,502 £8,459 £8,417 £8,544 £8,502 £8,459 £8,417
Total fees £39,286 £39,244 £39,202 £39,160 £39,134 £39,092 £39,050 £39,007 £38,982 £38,940 £38,897 £38,855 £38,830 £38,788 £38,745 £38,703 £38,678 £38,635 £38,593 £38,551
Surplus/(Deficit) - £k 435 392 350 308 283 240 198 156 130 88 46 3 (22) (64) (106) (149) (174) (216) (259) (301)

Expenditure to which ARF applies

GDC Expenditure to which ARF applies 2023 2024 2025 Total Average
Net cost base 39,700 38,936 37,919 116,555 38,852

Expenditure to which ARF applies - Life of plan including average register growth

Dentist register growth 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -0.5% -0.5% -0.5% -0.5% -1.0% -1.0% -1.0% -1.0%
DCP register growth 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0% -0.5%
Dentist Registrant number 132,765   134,092   134,092   134,092   134,092   133,429   133,429   133,429   133,429   132,765   132,765   132,765   132,765   132,101   132,101   132,101   132,101   131,437   131,437   131,437   131,437
DCP Registrant numbers 227,515   229,790   228,653   227,515   226,378   229,790   228,653   227,515   226,378   229,790   228,653   227,515   226,378   229,790   228,653   227,515   226,378   229,790   228,653   227,515   226,378
Dentist ARF 694 £93,060 £93,060 £93,060 £93,060 £92,599 £92,599 £92,599 £92,599 £92,139 £92,139 £92,139 £92,139 £91,678 £91,678 £91,678 £91,678 £91,217 £91,217 £91,217 £91,217
DCP ARF 113 £25,966 £25,838 £25,709 £25,581 £25,966 £25,838 £25,709 £25,581 £25,966 £25,838 £25,709 £25,581 £25,966 £25,838 £25,709 £25,581 £25,966 £25,838 £25,709 £25,581
Total fees £119,026 £118,898 £118,769 £118,641 £118,566 £118,437 £118,309 £118,180 £118,105 £117,977 £117,848 £117,719 £117,644 £117,516 £117,387 £117,259 £117,184 £117,055 £116,927 £116,798
Surplus/(Deficit) - £k 2,431 2,303 2,174 2,046 1,971 1,842 1,714 1,585 1,510 1,382 1,253 1,124 1,049 921 792 664 589 460 332 203

Sensitivity Analysis to ARF Income for changes to register growthApplication and Application Assessment fees
• Those joining the register for the first time are required to pay an initial processing fee associated to that application to mitigate any cross-

subsidy by registrants annual retention fee.
• The fee comprises of an application fee, and where appropriate to the application route, an additional assessment fee.

• The fee is based on apportioning resource costs relating to the processing time identified through a time and motion study for each route.  A
charge is also made for any direct overhead costs relevant to the application route.

[…]

Service Charge and energy have been factored into budgets for current risk that has already materialised and
does not take into account any future significant rises that may occur in the energy market.
(Rent is within leases (capital), and a separate risk has been included in the financial risk register in relation to
the rent review).

Finance and depreciation
chargers 5% Depreciation costs linked to pre-existing capital expenditure, new capital plans, and unwinding of leases. The

latter has been included in the rent review risk.

Contingency 3% No further inflation risk provided for.

Inflation – financial risk provision and sensitivity analysis based on current economic
forecasts
• The financial risk for inflationary impact has been included at £2.7m in this budget plan, based on the average central

forecast predictions.

• The below table indicates the level of GDC control over cost increases and potential financial impact across various
sensitivity levels.

High level budget assumptions/considerations

Cost expenditure area Degree of
GDC control

Sensitivity
- 1%
£’000

Sensitivity
- 0.5%
£’000

Risk
Average
Forecast

£’000

Sensitivity
+ 1%
£’000

Sensitivity
+ 2%
£’000

Sensitivity
+ 3%
£’000

Sensitivity
+ 4%
£’000

Sensitivity
+ 5%
£’000

Staffing costs Very High 961 966 971 980 990 1,000 1,010 1,019
Meeting fees and expenses High 249 250 251 254 256 259 261 264

Legal and professional fees Med 826 830 834 843 851 860 868 876

Other staff costs High 67 68 68 69 69 70 71 71

Publications Low 56 56 57 57 58 58 59 59

IT costs Low 227 228 229 231 233 236 238 240

Premises costs Low 239 240 242 244 246 249 251 254

TOTAL 2,625 2,638 2,652 2,678 2,703 2,732 2,758 2,783

High level budget assumptions/considerations

General pay increase facts - Source: XpertHR:

• XpertHR reported a median pay increase of 4% for the first half of 2022, with
the range of pay awards being between 3% and 5.8%. There are no signs
that pay award levels will fall from this range, however it is reported likely that
any pay award will remain steadfastly below the rate of escalated inflation for
the foreseeable future.

• For the 12 months ending August 2022, the median pay award across public
sector stood at 3.0% (whole of economy: 3.5%)

• Pay increases are significantly below the current rate of inflation on both the